
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 276817 

Please ask for Liam Archer 
Email: liam.archer@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
Charities and Trusts Committee 

 
Tuesday 14 June 2022 
10:00 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 

The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed at any time here:  
https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Corporate Services 
6 June 2022 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1.  Apologies  
   

2.  Declaration of Interests  
   

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2021 (Pages 1 - 4) 
   

4.  Stafford 14-19 Partnership - Business Plan Update (Pages 5 - 48) 
   
5.  Nicholson Institute, Leek - Staffordshire Moorlands (Pages 49 - 52) 

   
6.  Tamworth Youth Centre Fund (Pages 53 - 62) 

   
7.  The Broom, Dosthill, Tamworth - Update (Pages 63 - 64) 

   
8.  Exclusion of the Public and Press  

   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business which involve the likely disclosure 

of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 

1972 indicated below”. 

 

 
PART TWO 

(reports in this section are exempt) 
 

Nil. 

 

   

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 

Membership 

 

Thomas Jay 
Ian Lawson 

David Smith (Vice-
Chairman, in the Chair) 
 

Paul Snape (Chairman) 
Mark Winnington 

 

 

Notes for Members of the Press and Public 
 

Filming of Meetings 
 

Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that Public meetings 
should be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras 

are located within meeting room for this purpose.  
 

The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 
subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 

YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 
meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 

possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 
webcasting.  
 

If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 
image captured then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 

officer named at the top right of the agenda. 
 

Recording by Press and Public 
 

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 
the chairman, disrupt the meeting.  

 



 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Charities and Trusts Committee Meeting held on 16 
November 2021 

 
Present: Paul Snape (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 

Ian Lawson David Smith (Vice-Chairman) 

 

Apologies: Thomas Jay and Mark Winnington 
 

PART ONE 
 

10. Declaration of Interests 
 

There were no Declarations of Interest on this occasion. 
 
11. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2021 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2021 be 

confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

12. Endowment Charity Funds Annual Accounts 2020/21 
 

The Committee received the Endowment Charity Funds Annual Accounts 
2020/21 report which presented the 2020/21 Annual Accounts for each of 
the Endowment Charity Funds ‘Charities’ where Staffordshire County Council 

has been appointed Custodian Trustee. 
 

The Committee were reminded that the Council is the Custodian Trustee for 
12 Charities and that it also administers the funds of several other Charities. 

The Committee, in its role as Custodian Trustee, is required to approve their 
Annual Accounts, which include a Statement of Income and Expenditure for 

the 2020/21 financial year and a Summary of Investments as at 31 March 
2021. 
 

The Committee were also informed that 3 of the 12 Charities, with income 
levels of over £25,000, have had their annual reports included for approval 

by the Committee, which have been audited by the Staffordshire Internal 
Audit Service, prior to submission to the Charity Commission. 

 
RESOLVED – That (a) the Committee approve the 2020/21 Annual Accounts 

for the 12 Charities where the Council is the Custodian Trustee; and 
 
(b) the Committee approve the Trustee’s Annual Reports for the 3 Charities, 

which are required to submit such to the Charity Commission. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

13. Stafford North End Community Association (Charity Number 
522723) 

 
The Committee were reminded that at their meeting held on 25 September 

2019 they received a report from Stafford North End Charity wishing to 
make changes to the charity’s constitution.  

 
The Committee were informed that the County Council are listed as trustees 

but for a number of years have had no active involvement in the running and 
management of the charity. It was reported that the managing trustees of 
the charity have formed another charity and have transferred all the assets 

to the newly formed charity. 
 

The Committee were advised that Staffordshire County Council remain liable 
for the acts of the charity and considered the proposal for steps to be taken 

to remove Staffordshire County Council as a Trustee of the charity and enter 
into a Deed of Indemnity.  

 
RESOLVED – That (a) the Deed of Indemnity relating to Stafford North End 
Community Association, annexed to the report, be completed. 

 
(b) any further steps to remove Staffordshire County Council as trustees 

and/or to close the Charity be delegated to the Assistant Director for 
Commercial and Assets. 

 
14. Rugeley Educational Endowment - Verbal Update 

 
The Committee were reminded that at their meeting held on 15 June 2021 
the following resolution was agreed by the Committee: 

 
RESOLVED – That the Committee approve the request to release the 

restrictions on spending the Charity’s capital and agree in principle to 
funding of £2.5million subject to the concurrence of the Charity 

Commission and subject to the grant agreement being entered into 

between the parties.   
 
The Committee were informed that the Charity Commission had concurred 
with the trustees resolution under s282 of the Charities Act and that we are 

now waiting for the Academy to propose heads of terms for the required 
grant agreement. 

 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 

 
15. Exclusion of the Public and Press 

 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 indicated below. 

 
16. Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2021 

 
RESOLVED – That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on the 15 June 

2021 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 3





 

Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Charities and Trusts Committee - Tuesday 14 June 2022 
 

Stafford 14-19 Partnership – Updated Business Plan 
2019-2024 
 

Recommendations 
 

I recommend that the Committee: 
 
a. Review and approve the updated Stafford 14-19 Partnership Business 

Plan 2019-2024 (hereinafter called the Business Plan); 
 

i. The updated Business Plan this year includes a section showing 
achievements against the previous year’s operational plan (page 

18), as well as a further section detailing the 2022-23 operational 
plan (page 28). 

 
b. Consider for approval the funding request to the Staffordshire Education 

Centre Charity (Registered Number 528604) as set out in the Business 

Plan for 2022-23 and 2023-24 academic years. If approved, the release 
of funds will be from the charitable income, interest from the capital 

investment of the permanent endowment, from the Staffordshire 
Education Charity; 

 
ii. For the 2022-23 academic year, the sum requested is £149,320 as 

set out in the Business Plan (page 32 and 36). This is a reduction of 
£26,999 on the amount (£176,319) approved in principle by the 
Committee at the 15th June 2021 meeting. 

 
iii. This reduction is due to a reduction of £384 in the anticipated 

expenditure, alongside savings made on spending for the 2021-22 
financial year. A summary of the items funding support is requested 

for, are: 
 

Spend Type Description Funding Request 

Central Teaching Costs Enabling the central delivery 

of minority subjects for the 
partnership 

£21,249 

Raising Aspirations at Key 

Stage 4 

Enabling the provision of 

activities for those at risk of 

NEET and to further challenge 
those who are gifted and 

talented 

£40,000 

Central Partnership team 

and resources 

Enabling the delivery of the 

partnership offer across all 
schools and the actions 

£88,071 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

Spend Type Description Funding Request 

identified in the operational 

plan 

 

iv. For the 2023-24 academic year, the Stafford 14-19 Partnership is 
making a request for funding support of £178, 261 as set out in the 

Business Plan (page 37). This level is required to continue to offer 
the partnership courses centrally delivered and the management to 
enable the partnership to operate offering collaborative delivery 

enabling students to access a broad curriculum across the partner 
schools. This funding request continues to include an element to 

support activity to challenge Gifted and Talented students and 
engage those at risk of NEET or exclusion.  

 
c. Delegate approval to the Assistant Director for Skills and Employabi lity 

to continue to be authorised to approve the release of funds set out 
above, subject to the successful delivery of the 2022-23 element of the 
Business Plan. 

 

Summary 
 
Staffordshire County Council’s Role as a Charity Trustee: 

 
1. Trustees have and must accept ultimate responsibility for directing the 

affairs of a Charity, ensuring that it is solvent, well-run and d
[...]


7. The Charities and Trusts Committee agreed at the 16 July 2015 
Committee meeting that the preferred option was the disposal of the 

Chetwynd Centre through sale and the Committee agreed to: 
 

a. ensure arrangements were stabilised to provide continuity for the 
Partnership, including producing an annual Business Plan and budget 

approval process; 
 
b. implement the preferred option that sought permission to amend the 

objectives of the SECC removing the requirement on Trustees to retain 
the Chetwynd Centre; 

 
c. instruct officers of the Council from Legal, Finance, and Skills teams to 

continue to work with the collaborative of 14–19 education providers 
in Stafford to develop and implement appropriate and timely 

mechanisms for the submission and approval of a Business Plan to the 
Committee as the application process for the use of the available 
charitable funds in the future.  The Business Plan must set out how the 

Stafford 14-19 Partnership will meet the educational objectives of the 
SECC and provide assurance to the Committee on how the endowment 

funds requested will be deployed. 
 

8. At the 12th June 2018 Committee meeting Trustees approved in principle 
to the Stafford 14-19 Partnership to be supported by the Staffordshire 

Education Centre Charity with financial contributions on a rolling five-
year basis subject to the production of a Business Plan being produced 

and approved by the Trustees. 

Page 7



 

 

9. Progress to date: 
 

a. Council Officers have continued to have ongoing dialogue with the 
Stafford 14-19 Partnership to consider the implications of further 

developing the wider collaborative approach across all 14-19 providers 
in the Stafford district.  This is reflected in the refreshed Business Plan 

for 2019-2024 that is being presented to the Committee.  The existing 
partners are committed to working collaboratively to improve and 
develop the delivery of 14-19 education in Stafford and to broaden the 

Partne
[...]
ixth form. Attendance is similar to the main school and 
students’ behaviour and attitudes to learning are excellent. 
 
Careers guidance for students once they have joined the sixth form is effective. Support for university applications is particularly strong. 
 
Safeguarding is effective in the sixth form. Students know how to keep themselves safe and they consider various safety issues, including sex and relationships and the 
effects of alcohol and drugs, in weekly tutorial lessons where PSHE is taught. 
 
The sixth form is well led and is improving as a result. Leaders make regular checks on the quality of teaching across the Stafford Sixth Form Partnership, which ensures that 
provision is effective regardless of where a subject is being studied. Leaders carefully track students’ progress and intervene if they start to fall behind. Expectations of 
students are high. 

P
age 48



 

Local Members Interest 

Cllr Charlotte Atkins - Leek South 
Cllr Gill Health - Leek Rural 

 

Charities and Trusts Committee - Tuesday 14 June 2022 
 

Nicholson Institute - Leek, Staffordshire Moorlands 
 

Recommendations 
 
I recommend that the Committee: 

 
a. Consider and comment on the proposed investment in the Nicholson 

Institute via the Government’s Levelling Up Fund.  
 

b. Approve an application to the Charity Commission requesting an 
amendment to the Trust Deed. 

 
Report of Director for Corporate Services. 
 

Summary 
 
1. The Nicholson Institute is held in Trust by Staffordshire County Council 

(SCC), and its use is shared between the County Council’s Library an Arts 

Service, Staffordshire Moorlands District Council (SMDC), and Leek and 
Buxton College, which is part of the University of Derby.  

 
2. The Nicholson Institute will be included in a bid, by SMDC, to the 

Government’s Levelling Up Fund, to be submitted by the 6th of July 2022. 
This is a significant opportunity to access capital investment to address 

maintenance issues, as well as enhance
[...]
 
wedding ceremony venue, and this would offer a sustainable income 
stream. A conservative estimate, based on just 2 weddings every 

weekend, 100 per year, would provide approximately £35k of revenue 
income based on current fees This is a particularly attractive option, as 

weddings mainly take place on a Saturday, when the areas of Nicholson 
Institute allocated to Leek and Buxton College, which could be used for 

this purpose would be available. 
 

17. To develop these revenue streams, there will need to be an application 
to the Charity Commission, for an amendment to the Trust Deeds, to 
allow these types of events to take place. However, fundamentally the 

core Trust objectives will still be delivered through the Nicholson 
Institute.  

 
Background  

 
18. The Nicholson Institute is a Grade II* listed building in the market town 

of Leek. The building was left in Trust for the benefit of the Town’s 
inhabitants by the Nicholson family. Following the 1974 Local 
Government reorganisation, SCC became the Trustee. 

 

19. It is an iconic, and valued local resource, which requires considerable 
upgrading to bring it back into full use.  

 

20. All the current partners, SCC, SMDC and Leek and Buxton College are 
committed to enhancing the Nicholson Institute offer and ensuring that 

it complements other local community-based arts provision. 

Page 51



 

Conclusion 

 
21. Members are asked to consider the report, and to agree to an approach 

to the Charity Commission to explore amending the Trust Deeds. 
 

Link to Strategic Plan  
 

22. Live in thriving and sustainable communities. 
 
Community Impact 

 
23. Not applicable for this report. 

 

List of Background Documents/Appendices:  
 
N/A 

 

Contact Details 
 
Assistant Director:  Ian Turner, Assistant Director for Commercial and 

Assets 
 

Report Author:   Gail Edwards 
Job Title:    Strategic Delivery Manager 

Telephone No.:   07772 768539 
E-Mail Address:   gail.edwards@staffordshire.gov.uk  

 
 

Page 52

mailto:gail.edwards@staffordshire.gov.uk


 

Local Members Interest 

Cllr Robert Pritchard – Tamworth, Perrycrofts 

 

Charities and Trusts Committee - Tuesday 14 June 2022 
 

Tamworth Youth Centre Fund (Charity Number 522734) 
 
Recommendations 
 

I recommend that the Committee: 
 

a. Approves the Charity Commission being informed of the outcome of the 
consultation and the progression of the current application with the 

Charity Commission to amend the charitable scheme to enable the sale 
of the Property and the reinvestment of the sale proceeds into an 

endowment to be run by appointed managing trustees if deemed 
appropriate by the Committee; 
 

b. Approves the sale of the Property to Tamworth Borough Council, subject 
to revised valuation advice; and 

 
c. Delegates approval to the Assistant Director for Commercial and Assets 

to agree sale and fund management terms for the approval of the 
Committee. 

 
Report of the Director for Corporate Services 
 

Summary 
 
1. The Committee are asked to consider whether they still favour the 

amendment to the charitable scheme to enable the sale of the Property 

and the reinvestment of the sale proceeds following the outcome of the 
public consultation as referred to in the ‘Background-Consultation’ below.  

 
2. The Committee are asked to confirm whether, if the scheme is amended, 

they support a direct sale of the Property to Tamworth Borough Council 
rather than a sale of the Property on the open market, subject to 

appropriate independent valuation advice. 
 

Staffordshire County Council’s role as a Charity Trustee 

 
3. Trustees have and must accept ultimate responsibility for directing the 

affairs of a charity, ensuring that it is solvent, well-run and delivers the 
charitable outcomes for the public benefit for which it has been set up.  

 
4. Local Authorities are well suited to being a charity trustee as they are: 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



 

 

a. rooted in the
[...]
iously proposed.  

Page 54



 

 

12. Tamworth Borough Council would prefer to acquire these assets directly 
so that they have full control over the delivery of the Gungate 

Masterplan. As part of this, Tamworth Borough Council are preparing a 
£20,000,000 bid for the Levelling Up Fund and have the support of 

Homes England and South Staffordshire College. Land assembly is a 
critical step to achieving this funding award.  

 
13. Previous valuations for the properties in the area indicate a synergistic 

value from a joint disposal. It is proposed to obtain updates to the 

valuation to include specific independent valuation advice on the joint 
disposal being the best price for the charity asset as required by 

legislation.  
 

Report 
 

Background  
 

14. After consideration of the options for the future use of the Property, on 
the 15th June 2021 the Committee made the following resolution: 

 

 
15. An application has been made to the Charity Commission to amend the 

scheme and as part of this application the Charity Commission have 
requested a consultation on the future options for the Property. 

 

16. A summary of the outcome of the consultation undertaken is set out in 
Annex C. A total of 6 responses were received but only 5 of these 

responses provided comments on the proposals. 
 

17. Of the 6 responses received, 3 individuals favoured maintaining the 
status quo, 2 individuals favoured the sale of the Property and the 

reinvestment of the sale proceeds and 1 individual favoured sourcing an 
alternative tenant.  

Page 55



 

Background - Sale Options 

 
18. It was previously the intention for a joint sale of the Property to take 

place together with the land in the ownership of Staffordshire County 
Council and Tamworth Borough Council in order to achieve the best sale 

price. 
 

19. Tamworth Borough Council now wish, subject to approvals, to acquire 
the Property and the land owned by Staffordshire County Council so that 
they ha
[...]
n centre or support young people who are homeless? 
 

Finally, we are supportive of the need to regenerate the town centre and 
recognise how this plot of land would contribute to that. 

 
Tamworth Resident 

 
Having read the options for the future use of charity funds I would welcome 

option 2 
as this would still benefit the young people of Tamworth. 
The idea of a trust set up to offer grants to young people’s needs in 

Tamworth is the best option and will allow the charity funds to grow with 
the sale of land and property. 

 
Option 3 - sourcing an alternative tenant – comments received 

 
Tamworth Resident 

 
Doing nothing isn't an option.  
Option 2 I have doubts about where the money will end up, will it go to pay 

those deciding who gets handouts. 
Option 3 is the only viable answer 

Page 62



 

Charities and Trusts Committee - Tuesday 14 June 2022 
 

The Broom, Dosthill, Tamworth - Update 
 

1. The Committee are reminded that at the Charities and Trusts Committee 
meeting on 26 October 2018 the Committee approved the following 

recommendation: 
 

a. That the Committee approve a temporary license of access at Dosthill Playing 
Field and Recreation Ground to facilitate building works at the school. 

 

2. The Committee were presented with more detailed proposals relating to 
the planning application at the school and the temporary access proposed 
through the Broom. The Committee discussed that they have already 

approved a temporary licence of access at Dosthill Playing Field and 
Recreation Ground, however the decision to deem the proposal for the 

temporary access acceptable was a matter for the Planning Committee 
at Tamworth Borough Council. 

 
3. The Committee requested that officers agree the terms of the licence.  

The terms were agreed, and the Licence was completed and the £600 
plus VAT legal fees paid the licence period was from the 10 May 2021 to 

10 May 2022. The licence fee of £1,000 a month has been up until the 4 
December 2021. 

 

4. We were unable to contact or engage with Midas from the December 
2021 regarding the licence fee, however, is was eventually established 

Midas Construction Limited went into administration on the 8 February 
2022.  We have written to the administrators Teneo Financial Advisory 

Limited, 56 Great Charles Street Queensway, Birmingham, B3 3HN 
sending a copy of the licence and requesting the balance of the licence 

fee but have not received a response.  It is doubtful that the remainder 
of the licence fee will be recovered. 

 

5. The haul road was put in and the work on the building had commenced 
when Midas went into administration. The haul road is still on site and 

we would expect this will be re used when the DfE (who are the project 
managers) have novated the contract for their project to an alternative 

contractor. 
 

Contact Details 
 

Report Author:   Bev Sutherland  
Job Title:    Chartered Legal Executive  

Telephone No.:   01785 895735 
E-Mail Address:  bev.sutherland@staffordshire.gov.uk  

Page 63

Agenda Item 7

mailto:bev.sutherland@staffordshire.gov.uk



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2021
	4 Stafford 14-19 Partnership - Business Plan Update
	Appendix 1 - Business Plan 2019-24

	5 Nicholson Institute, Leek - Staffordshire Moorlands
	6 Tamworth Youth Centre Fund
	7 The Broom, Dosthill, Tamworth - Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Charities and Trusts Committee Meeting held on 14 
June 2022 

 
Present: David Smith (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 

 

Attendance 
 

Thomas Jay 
Ian Lawson 

Mark Winnington 
 

 

Apologies: Paul Snape  
 

PART ONE 
 

1. Declaration of Interests 
 

Name of 
Member 

Nature of Association Minute 
No 

Cllr Ian Lawson Member of Staffordshire Moorlands District 
Council 

4 

Cllr Thomas Jay Member of Tamworth Borough Council 5 

 
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2021 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2021 be 

approved and signed by the Chair as an accurate record. 
 

3. Stafford 14-19 Partnership - Business Plan Update 
 

The Board received a report and verbal update from Alison Matthews (Head 
of 16-18 Participation and Skills) and Ann Kingman (Headteacher at Weston 
Road Academy) on the Stafford 14-19 Partnership. 

 
At the Committee meeting in June 2018, trustees approved in principle that 

the Stafford 14-19 Partnership be supported by Staffordshire Education 
Centre Charity, with financial contributions on a five-year rolling basis, 

subject to the production of a business plan and its approval from the 
trustees.  

 
The Business Plan and Annual Operational Plan are reviewed and update 

each year, which includes a review of the finances and updated details of the 
financial contribution requests being made. 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

The Partnership had made an amendment to the layout of the Business Plan, 
by including a section on their progress against the current academic year 

operational plan and showing their plan for the forthcoming year. 
 

In respect of the funding requests, at the Committee meeting on the 15 June 
2021, an estimated request of £176,319 was approved in principle. The 

updated request being made for the 2022-23 academic year was reduced to 
£149,320, due to savings being made during the current academic year 

spending. 
 
The request was made up of three elements: 

 
- Central Teaching Costs - £21,249 

- Raising Aspirations at Key Stage 4 - £40,000 
- Central Partnership Team and Resources - £88,071 

 
Members reflected on the troubles experienced during the Covid pandemic 

but were pleased to hear of the progress being made fol lowing the lifting of 
restrictions and welcomed the return to a ‘new normal’. 
 

Members discussed where updates on both the Business Plan and ongoing 
work of the Partnership could be reported. It was agreed that updates on the 

Business Plan would be provided to the Charities and Trusts Committee. 
 

Resolved – That the Committee (a) review and approve the updated 
Stafford 14-19 Partnership Business Plan 2019-2024; 

 
(b) Consider for approval the funding request to the Staffordshire Education 
Centre Charity as set out in the Business Plan for 2022-23 and 2023-24 

academic years; and 
 

(c) Delegate approval to the Assistant Director for Skills and Employability to 
continue to be authorised to approve the release of funds set out in the 

report, subject to the successful delivery of the 2022-23 element of the 
Business Plan. 

 
4. Nicholson Institute, Leek - Staffordshire Moorlands 
 

The Committee received a report on the Nicholson Institute in Leek and were 
provided with an update on the proposed investment in the Institute via the 

Government’s Levelling Up Fund. 
 

The Committee were reminded that the Nicholson Institute was held in Trust 
by the County Council, and its use shared between the Library and Arts 

Service, Staffordshire Moorlands District Council (SMDC), and Leek and 
Buxton College.  
 



 

- 3 - 
 

The Institute would be included in a bid by SMDC to the Government’s 
Levelling Up Fund, which was due to be submitted by the 6th July 2022. 

 
The Committee were informed of the need to develop sustainable income 

streams for the building, and therefore an application to the Charity 
Commission to amend the Trust Deeds would need to be made.  

 
Members of the Committee were asked to consider the report and agree to 

an approach to the Charity Commission to explore amending the Trust 
Deeds. 
 

Members of the Committee discussed the current state of repair for the 
building and questioned the figures surrounding the maintenance costs to 

get the building back into use. Clarification was provided in that the building 
is still actively used, and that the funds would be provided by the Levelling 

Up Fund bid, which would cover the maintenance backlog for the Nicholson 
Institute building and the option for an uplift.  

 
Resolved – That: 
 

(a) The Committee consider and comment on the proposed investment in 
the Nicholson Institute via the Government’s Levelling Up Fund; and 

(b) The Committee approve an application to the Charity Commission 
requesting an amendment to the Trust Deed. 

 
5. Tamworth Youth Centre Fund 

 
The Committee received a report on the Tamworth Youth Centre Fund 
(Charity Number 522734), asking them to consider whether they still 

favoured the amendment to the charitable scheme to enable the sale of the 
Property and the reinvestment of the sale proceeds following the outcome of 

the public consultation. 
 

The Committee were also asked to confirm whether, if the scheme was 
amended, they would support a direct sale of the Property to Tamworth 

Borough Council, rather than a sale of the Property on the open market, 
subject to independent valuation advice. 
 

The Committee were reminded of the discussion at their meeting on the 15th 
June 2021, where they made the following resolution: 

 
Resolved – That (a) an application be made to the Charity Commission to amend the 

charitable scheme to enable the sale of the Property and the reinvestment of the sale 

proceeds as part of an endowment in line with previous Charities and Trusts Committee 

approvals across all Staffordshire County Council Charitable Funds; 

 

(b) an annual grant programme to be run by appointed quasi management trustees to 

deliver against the charitable objectives; 

 



 

- 4 - 
 

(c) the marketing of the sale of the Property jointly with adjoining landowners; 

 

(d) approval of the sale be delegated to the Assistant Director for Commercial and Assets;  

 

(e) fund management be undertaken in the normal way for charity trusts capital. 

 

Since then, an application had been made to the Charity Commission to 

amend the scheme and as part of the application, the Commission had 
requested a consultation on the future options for the Property. A summary 

of the outcome of the consultation was set out in the report. 
 
Of the 6 responses received, 3 individuals favoured maintaining the status 

quo, 2 individuals favoured the sale of the Property and the reinvestment of 
the sale proceeds and 1 individual favoured sourcing an alternative tenant. 

 
Members were informed of the next steps which included the disposal of the 

property. As discussed previously, this was proposed to be a joint market 
sale with County Council corporate properties in that area. Members were 

reminded that Tamworth Borough Council wanted to regenerate the area in 
question and were submitting a Levelling Up bid for the regeneration, 
therefore wishing to acquire the interest that the County Council has.  

 
Corporately, the County Council had agreed in principle to sell the former 

magistrates court and the 56 Albert Road property, to Tamworth Borough 
Council, based on a valuation exercise. However, the charity status of the 

Youth Centre is slightly different, and therefore separate rules needed to be 
followed for disposal of assets.  

 
Members further questioned the use of the proceeds and what this would 
entail, along with the independent advice being sought and the procurement 

of such advice. In response, the income generated from the sale would be 
invested by a process where local youth charities bid for funding annually, 

managed by SCVYS, and return to the Committee every 12 months with an 
update.  

 
A registered valuer would be sought from the Royal Institute of Chartered 

Surveyors who are appropriately ensured and bound by rules and 
regulations. Clarification was provided to propose that the same valuer would 
be used, which had been used before during a joint valuation with Tamworth 

Borough Council, under the stipulation that they are acting specifically for 
the Trust. 

 
Members raised their concerns around the use of an existing valuer and 

questioned how independent this would be. To that end, usual County 
Council procurement rules would be followed, and three qualified 

organisations would be sought to provide a price and a fresh set of eyes. 
Members put this forward to the Committee as a proposal. 
 



 

- 5 - 
 

Resolved – That the Committee (a) approves the Charity Commission being 
informed of the outcome of the consultation and the progression of the 

current application with the Charity Commission to amend the charitable 
scheme to enable the sale of the Property and the reinvestment of the sale 

proceeds into an endowment to be run by appointed managing trustees if 
deemed appropriate by the Committee;  

 
(b) approves the sale of the Property to Tamworth Borough Council, subject 

to revised valuation advice; and 
 
(c) delegated approval to the Assistant Director for Commercial and assets to 

agree sale and fund management terms for the approval of the Committee. 
 

6. The Broom, Dosthill, Tamworth - Update 
 

The Committee received a brief update on The Broom, Dosthill, Tamworth. 
 

They were reminded that at their meeting on the 26th October 2018, the 
Committee made the following recommendation: 
 
a. That the Committee approve a temporary licence of access at Dosthill Playing Field and 

Recreation Ground to facilitate building works at the school. 

 

The Committee requested that officers agree the terms of the licence. These 
were subsequently agreed and the Licence was completed, and the £600 

plus VAT legal fees paid. The Licence period was from the 10th May 2021 to 
10th May 2022. The Licence fee of £1,000 a month had been paid up until 4 

December 2021. 
 
The Committee were informed that Midas Construction Limited went into 

administration in February 2022, and that the administrators had been 
written to, and provided with a copy of the licence, along with a request for 

the balance of the licence fee, but a response had not yet been received. It 
was unlikely that the remainder of the licence fee would be recovered.  

 
7. Exclusion of the Public and Press 

 
Resolved - That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 indicated below. 

 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 


